NEWS Release

Tiie Pew ReseAarci CENTER \1/\};0'1_18‘“ Sfegb'\'-"zvdoggte 975
= = ton, D.C.
For The People & The Press Tel (200) 203-3126

Fax (202) 293-2569

EMBARGOED

FOR RELEASE: SUNDAY, JULY 13, 2003, 4:00 P.M.

Public Wants Neutrality and Pro-American Point of View
STRONG OPPOSITION TO MEDIA CROSS-OWNERSHIP EMERGES

A Survey Conducted in Association with
The Project for Excellence in Journalism

AlsoInside...
Press Image Not Affected By Times Flap
But Most Ratings Still Negative
Fox News Viewers Critical of Media
Public Wary of Press Scrutiny of Military

* K X X

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Andrew Kohut, Director
Carroll Doherty, Editor
Scott Keeter, Associate Director
Michael Dimock, Research Director
Elizabeth Mueller Gross, Special Projects Director
Nilanthi Samaranayake, Peyton Craighill and Nicole Speulda, Project Directors
Pew Research Center for The People & The Press
202/293-3126
http://www.people-press.org




Public Wants Neutrality and Pro-American Point of View
STRONG OPPOSITION TO MEDIA CROSS-OWNERSHIP EMERGES

Oppositionto aFederal Communications Commission FCe Ruling Unoopular
decision to loosen media cross-ownership restrictions has g-npop
increased sharply since February, as more Americans have || Heard about Feb Today
learned about the plan. Overall, half say the FCC decision f\ﬁgt proposal g -
would have anegative impact on the country, upfrom34%in || A little 23 36
February. Just 10% believe the effect of the rules changewill || Nothing 72 51
be positive, largely unchanged from February. Don't know 1%0 1(—1)0

Likely impact
Public awareness of the new media ownership rules, | on the country
. . . Negative 34 50
which are currently being challenged in Congress, hasgrown || pogitive 1 10
significantly. Nearly half of Americans (48%) say they have || No difference 46 36
heard a lot (12%) or a little (36%) about the issue. In [ DoMtknow o 10
February, only about aquarter of the public (26%) knew even
alittle about the plan. Heard..
Alot Little Nothing
Likelyimpact % % %
People who are most familiar with the FCC plan have || Negative 70 57 40
i ; A ; A Positive 6 8 12
an overwhelmingly negative opinion of it. By roughly ten-to Nodiffeernce 21 33 12
one (70%-6%), those who have heard a lot about the rules || pontknow 3 2 6
change say its impact will be negative, not positive. A 100 100 100

majority (57%) of those who have heard a little about the
proposal agree. Among the half of Americans who say they
had heard nothing about this prior to the interview, thereis considerably less concern (40%).

Thelatest Pew Research Center nationwide survey of 1,201 adults, conducted June 19-July
2, findsthat problemswith fal se stories and plagiarism at the New Y ork Timesthis spring have had
surprisingly little impact on overall public attitudes toward the news media. Americans are highly
critical of the press on a number of issues, faulting it for inaccuracy, arrogance and political bias,
but no more so than in recent years.

Equally notable is the public’s receptivity to the idea that news organizations embrace a
decidedly “ pro-American” viewpoint, which coexistswith continuing support for neutrality in news
coverage. Seven-in-ten Americans see it as a good thing when news organizations take a “ strong
pro-American point of view.” However, when asked specifically if it is better for coverage of the
war on terrorism to be neutral or pro-American, fully 64% favor neutral coverage. And theseviews
arelargely unrelated. Even most of those who see a pro-American point of view as a good thing
favor neutral war coverage (62%).



The survey shows that the public has nuanced views
about patriotism and the press. A narrow majority of
Americans (51%) believe that news organizations generally
“stand up for America.” At the same time, however, many
more peopl e believe some news organi zations are becoming
too critical of America(46%) than say they are becomingtoo
pro-American (25%).

The growing audience for the Fox News Channel,
nearly half of whom identify themselves as conservatives,
has more consistently negative views of media, especialy
regarding its patriotism. Nearly two-thirds of Fox News
viewers (65%) believe some news outlets are becoming too
critical of America, compared with fewer than half of CNN
and network news viewers (48%, 45% respectively).*
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The survey finds a greater percentage of
the public saying they most often turn to Fox
News Channel for national and international news
compared with 18 months ago. More than one-in-
five Americans (22%) say they get most of their
news from Fox News. This is up from the 16%

The Press and Patriotism

Newsorganizations Tota works CNN News

. enerally... %
recorded in January 2002 and only somewhat %tand upyfor us g1
behind the 27% citing CNN inthe current survey. || Toocritical of US 33

Neither/DK 16
, , : 100
TheFox Newsaudienceisdecidedly more || Are some news orgs
Republican, and more politically conservative, bfef‘fmlhg too critical
than the audiencesfor network newsand CNN, as (\)(%menca 6
well as the public as a whole. Four-in-ten Fox || No 48
News viewers (41%) identify themselves as | Dontknow 180

Republicanscompared with 32% of network news
viewers, 29% of the CNN audience, and 30% of

Are some becoming
too pro-American

Americans overall. (See Table, page 12.) I,? ég
Don’t know 9
100

These differences are reflected in
contrasting attitudes toward the media and

Approx number of cases

(600)

Main source
---- of TV News----
Net- Fox

% % %
56 51 44
34 38 46
10 1 10
100 100 100
45 48 65
54 49 33
1 3 2
100 100 100
21 25 24
69 69 74
1 6 2
100 100 100

(157) (133)

! Respondents are asked “How have you been getting most of your news about national and international events?’” Multiple

answers are allowed.




politics. Two-thirds of Fox News viewers (66%)
see the press as liberal compared with 54% of
network newsviewersand fewer than half (47%) of Main source

CNN viewers. The Fox Newsaudiencealsoismore ~-=- Of TV News--—

. . Net- Fox
likely to prefer pro-American coverage of thewar | coverage of war on Total  works CNN News

Judging Terrorism Coverage

on terrorism. Four-in-ten Fox News viewers say it || terrorismshouldbe % % % %
is better that coverage be pro-American than | LloAmerican 29 26 8240
rag P ' Neutral 64 69 62 54
neutral, compared with 32% of CNN viewers, 26% Don’t know 7 5 6 6
of network news viewers and 29% of the public. 100 100 100 100
Still, amajority of Fox News viewers (54%) prefer || Number of cases (1200)  (370) (314) (267)

neutral coverage of the war on terrorism.

Politically, Fox News viewers express much stronger support for President Bush and his
policies — and are more likely to have a negative view of former President Clinton — than are
viewers of other news outlets. Nearly three-quarters of Fox News viewers (74%) approve of the
president’ s job performance compared with 60% of the public and roughly the same percentage of
CNN and network news viewers (63%, 61% respectively). People who get most of their newsfrom
Fox News also are more likely to approve of Bush's efforts on the economy and support the war in
Iraq than the general public or viewers of other news outlets. (See Table, page 12.)

Americans generaly are divided over President Clinton’s legacy, with 49% saying he will
be remembered as one of the best presidents, or better than most, while nearly as many (46%)
believe he will be recalled as not as good as most presidents or one of the worst. Nearly six-in-ten
Fox News viewers (57%) see Clinton’slegacy in a negative light, compared with 48% of network
viewers and 41% of the CNN audience.

Bush Treated Fairly, Most Say

For the most part, people believe the media is giving
President Bush fair coverage. More than six-in-ten (62%) say the
news organizations they are familiar with have been fair to the Clinton Bush
president compared with 24% who say they have been unfair. || Presscoverage 1993 2003
Perceptions of media coverage of Bush have changed little since || ©f theadmin. %o %

Press Seen as Fair to Bush

early in his presidency. In February 2001, 65% viewed the E?:{ar 451% Sﬁ
coverage of the president as fair. Don’t know 6 14
100 100

Perceptions of the media's treatment of Bush are || Toocritica 35 25
comparable to those for former President Reagan late in his Eggﬁ:i::;ﬂte”c’“gh 4113 4212
second term. By comparison, somewhat morepeoplefeltthepress || pon't know 4 4
was being fair to Bush's father during his presidency. Public 100 100
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views of press coverage of former President Clinton varied widely. As many as two-thirds felt
Clinton received fair treatment, but on a few occasions in Clinton’s presidency only about half
believed he was being treated fairly.

Among thosewho were asked adifferent form of the question, a48% plurality indicated that
coverage of Bush' s policiesand performance has been “about right,” while 25% think the press has
been too critical and nearly as many (23%) say it has not been critical enough. The public had
roughly the same view of coverage of Clinton's presidency a decade ago (June 1993), although
somewhat more (35%) thought news organi zations were being too critical of Clinton’spoliciesand
performance. That was at apoint when just 51% felt the presswas covering Clinton fairly, and 43%
said they were being unfair.

As might be expected, political partisans differ in their views of press coverage of the
president. Nearly half of Republicans (46%) say the pressistoo critical of the president, while 44%
believe the coverage has been about right. A plurality of Democrats (47%) believes the coverage
has been appropriate, while 38% think it has not been critical enough of the president. These
political differences also are reflected in news audiences perceptions. Nearly four-in-ten Fox
viewers (38%) say the press has been too critical of Bush; only about one-in-five network news and
CNN viewers agree (21% each).

Mixed View of Opinionated Hosts

The public takes a very positive view of
news organizations adopting a pro-American
viewpoint. But there are modest age differences

Young People Like TV News Trends

over this issue and the age gap is even more Age
pronouncedin attitudestoward other trendsinnews || Hostswith  Total  18-29 30-49 50-64 65+
. strong opinions % % % % %
programming. Good 47 58 50 40 33
Bad 40 32 40 46 45

Neither/DK 13 10 10 14 22

In particular, younger people are much 100 100 100 100 100

more positive about hosts of news shows | Morecable
expressing strong political opinionsthan are older || telk shows

. . Good 47 53 48 50 35
Americans. Nearly six-in-ten of thoseunder age30 || g4 41 40 44 36 42
(58%) see this as a good thing. Just a third of || Neither/DK 12 7 8 14 23
people age 65 and older view this as a positive Pro-American

100 100 100 100 100
trend. A plurality of those age 50 and older | viewpoint

believes opinionated news hosts are a bad thing. Good 70 73 73 66 63
Bad 20 20 18 23 23

N o Neither/DK 10 7 9 11 14

In addition, a mgjority of those under age 100 100 100 100 100

30 (53%) find the growth of political news talk
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shows on cable as a good thing. About half of those age 30-49 (48%) and 50-64 (50%) agree. But
seniors are less enthused about this trend. Only about a third (35%) have a positive view of more
cable chat shows.

There is more agreement among different television news audiences about whether these
trends are positive or not. Large majorities of viewers of Fox News (77%) CNN (74%) and the
networks (72%) say it isgood that news organi zationstake a pro-American point of view. And these
groups take asimilar view of news hosts with strong political opinions and the rise of cable news
talk shows.

Views of Media Unaffected by Times Flap

With few exceptions, the public’ sgeneral ratings of press performance and valuestoday are
on par with their scorecard in recent years—with the prominent exception of abrief spikein positive
views of the mediain the wake of the Sept. 11 terrorist attacks. The stability in public evaluations
of press performance servesto highlight the magnitude of the short-term impact of the attacks, and
shows the minimal impact the recent problems at the New York Times have had on the public.

Overall, 56% say media stories and

; Press Ratings Consistently Negative
reports are often inaccurate and 62% say the 'n9 y Negativ

press generally tries to cover up its mistakes Early
rather than admitting them, both figures 1';%% 28(%); 2’\4)%\1 ;832 23883
virtually unchanged fromrecentyears(holding || naws organizations .. % % % % %

aside the brief surge in public regard for the | Usually get factsstraight 37 35 46 35 36
press following 9/11). Given those attitudes, it || Oftenreportinaccurately 58 57 45 56 56
. .. . Don't know 5 8 9 9 8
is probably not surprising that a majority of 100 100 100 100 100
Americans (58%) believe that reporters at all
R . Willing to admit mistakes 26 24 35 23 27
news Qrganlzatlons either frequently (2?%) OF || Trytocover upmistokes 66 67 52 67 62
occasionally (36%) make up news stories, as || Neither/Don’'t know 8 9 13 10 11
occurred at the Times. 100 100 100 100 100
Are palitically biased 56 59 47 59 53
Fully half of the public say they have | Arecareful tonotbebiased3l 26 35 26 29
0 0 Neither/Don’t know 13 15 18 15 18
heard a.great deal (21%) gr some (29/0) about 100 100 100 100 100
the serious problems with reporting at the
Times that led to the resignation of its top
editors. But thereisno evidence that awareness of the Times' difficulties has had any impact on the
public’salready cynical views about mediaaccuracy and responsiveness. People who followed the
Times story closely express no more or less cynicism about mediaaccuracy or responsiveness than
the third of Americans who heard nothing at all about the scandal.




‘Liberal’ Media Image Persists
Public cynicism about pressvaluesand performance

runs deeper than perceived inaccuracies. Most Americans
(53%) believethat newsorganizationsarepolitically biased, Party ID

ilei 0 i Jota Rep Dem Ind
Wh!le just 29% say_they are careful .to. remove bias frgm The pressis.. % % % %
their reports. When it comes to describing the press, twice || Liberal 51 65 41 50
as many say news organizations are “liberal” (51%) than || Conservative 26 22 33 25
“conservative’ (26%) while 14% say neither phraseapplies. Neither applies 14 71618

_ A oSay P PPUES. | povtknow 9 6 10 7
Thiswas also the case in surveys conducted in the mid- to- 100 100 100 100
late 1980s and, not surprisingly, there is a significant

partisan cast to these perceptions.

An Ideological Tilt?

Republicans see the press as more liberal than conservative by nearly three-to-one (65%-
22%). Among independents, the margin istwo-to-one (50%-25%). And whileathird of Democrats
say thereisaconservativetilt to the American press, adlight plurality (41%) saysthe pressis more
liberal than anything else.

But an ideological dant is

i i Per ceptions of Press Bias Go Beyond | deol
not the only form of bias the public erceptions of Fress bias -0 beyond fdeology

perceives. Two-thirds say news Early
organizations pay too much July Jan Jan Jan Feb Sept July
. . 1985 1988 1992 1994 1997 2001 2003
attention to bad news—just aquarter % % % % % % %
say the press reports the kind of || Deal fairlywithalsides 34 30 31 - 27 26 26
stori %they should be coveri ng. Just tend to favor one side 53 59 63 -- 67 67 66
0 L Don't know 13 11 6 - 6 7 8
2% say too much attention is given 100 100 100 100 100 100
to good news.
Pretty independent 37 40 35 28 - 23 23
Influenced by the powerful 53 49 58 63 - 71 70
Over the past two decades, Don't know 10 11 7 9 - 6 7
100 100 100 100 100 100

public concern about press bias has
been gradually increasing. Today,
two-thirds (66%) say the press tends to favor one side when presenting the news, and seven-in-ten
say news outlets are often influenced by powerful people and organizations. In 1985, barely half
(53% each) expressed such negative opinions about media independence.

Media Seen As Lacking in Empathy

News organizations al so receive poor evaluations for how they interact with the subjects of
their stories. Most Americans (56%) say journalists do not care about the people they report on,
whilejust 31% say they do. But there are signsof improvement on thisaspect of the media’ simage,
and the 9/11 attacks may have been a turning point.
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The proportion who think news organizations care
about the people they report on doubled in the months
following the terrorist attacks (from 23% in early Sept.

Do Journalists Care About
People They Report On?

2001 to 47% two months later). Much of that good feeling - Early v

. . Feb Sept Nov July July
has since fgded, but .today somgwhat more describe the 1999 2001 2001 2002 2003
press as caring than did so just prior to Sept. 11 (31% now % % % % %

vs. 23% then). Yes 21 23 47 30 31

No 67 64 38 55 56
Neither/DK 12 13 15 15 13
While the public is cynical about how the press 100 100 100 100 100
treats people generaly, most of those who have been
mentioned or quoted in a news story express satisfaction
with the way the story turned out. Nearly a quarter of Americans (24%) say they have been quoted
or mentioned in anews story, up from 19% in 1985. Asked to think about the last time they were
guoted or mentioned, fully 73% of those say they are satisfied with the way the story turned out

whilejust 24% are dissatisfied.

But the press receives poor ratings when it comes to its responsiveness to public feedback.
Most (58%) say news organizations do not pay attention to complaints from the public about

inaccuracies in news reports, while just over athird (35%) say they do.

Professionalism, Patriotism Rate High

The public is less critical of press
professionalismand morality. Most Americans
(68%) believe news organizations “care about
how good ajob they do” and 62% describe the
press as “highly professional.” People have a
more mixed view of the media's morality.
Somewhat more people believe the press is
moral (45%) than immoral (32%).

As with ratings of bias, accuracy and
professionalism, these eval uationsrose sharply
following the terrorist attacks and for the most
part have since returned to their pre-Sept. 11
levels. One exception is that 62% today
describe news organizations as “highly
professional,” up from roughly 50% ayear ago
and before the terrorist attacks. That is still
below the 73% who rated the press as

Press Professionalism and Patriotism

Early
Feb Sept Nov July July
1999 2001 2001 2002 2003
News organizations ... % % % % %
Are highly professional 52 54 73 49 62
Are not professional 32 27 12 31 24
Neither/Don’t know 16 19 15 20 14

100 100 100 100 100
Care about how good

ajob they do 69 69 78 65 68
Don't care about job 2 22 14 23 22
Neither/Don’t know 9 9 8 12 10

100 100 100 100 100

Stand up for America 41 43 69 49 51
Too critical of America 42 36 17 35 33
Neither/Don’t know 17 21 14 16 16

100 100 100 100 100

Protect democracy 45 46 60 50 52
Hurt democracy 38 32 19 29 28
Neither/Don’'t know 17 22 21 21 20

100 100 100 100 100




professional in the wake of 9/11.

Public ratings of press patriotism have also improved marginally since before the terrorist
attacks. Today, 51% say news organizations stand up for America, compared with 33% who say
the pressistoo critical of America. Whilethisiswell below the mark registered in November 2001,
when the public saw the press standing up for America by four-to-one (69%-17%), it is more
favorable than public evaluations of the press before the attacks.

By nearly two-to-one (52%-28%) Americans today say the press does more to protect
democracy than to hurt democracy. This also is dightly more favorable than public perceptions
before the attacks.

Wary of Press Criticism of Military

Despite widespread criticism of the press on a number of fronts, Americans remain largely
supportive of the media srole as apolitical watchdog. Most (54%) say that by criticizing political
leaders, news organizations most often prevent them from doing wrong. Just 29% say media
criticism gets in the way of political leaders doing their jobs.

Thereis clearly a partisan element to this viewpoint, which has changed with presidential
administrations. In February 1999, Democrats were more likely than Republicans to see watchdog
journalism as an impediment to governance (by 35% to 24%). Today, these figures are reversed,
as 39% of Republicans say press criticism keeps political leaders from doing their jobs, while just
27% of Democrats agree.

Whilethepublic’ soverall commitment

. . . . : Military Criticism Less Accepted
to watchdog journalism remains solid, views 4 P

of pressscrutiny of the military have changed July Mar  Nov July July
Substarma”y Today’ Americans are divided Media criticism of 19851991 2001 2002 2003

e - the military... % % % % %
over whether press criticism of the military || \yeakens defenses 31 28 37 40 43

serves to keep the nation militarily prepared || Keepsnationprepared 51 59 49 49 45
(45%) or to wesken the country’s defenses Don’t know 1%% 1%30 1%40 1%10 1%20
(43%). This represents increasing concern

about the role of the press especialy when

compared with evaluationsafter thefirst Persian Gulf War. InMarch 1991, the public by two-to-one
(59%-28%) said press criticism of the military was a good thing.

In particular, Republicans have become increasingly concerned over mediacriticism of the
military. In 1985, fewer than half of Republicans (40%) said such criticism weakened the nation’s
defenses and following thefirst Gulf War that number declined to 34%. In the current survey, 63%
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of Republicans ress criticism of the militar
P <y P y Growing GOP Worries about

underminesthe nation’ sdefenses. Dempcraticvi ews Military Coverage
have shown far less change, so the partisan gap over
thisissue has more than tripled since 1991 (from 10 Percent saying press criticism
. . of the military weakens defenses
points to 34 points). July Mar  Nov July July

19851991 2001 2002 2003
Media’slncreasinglnfluence. | Republican 21/8 ;/;’1 ;/; ;/;, ;/;(;

By a 55% to 29% margin, most Americans Democrats 27 24 29 30 29
say themedia sinfluenceisgrowing, not decreasing. || Independents 28 28 31 37 38
This is a view most Americans have held
consistently since the mid-1980s. Interestingly,
younger people are most likely to see media
influence asincreasing. Among those under age 30, mediainfluenceis seen asgrowing rather than
declining by more than two-to-one (61% to 24%). But people age 65 and older aredivided (41% see

influence growing, 37% declining).

R-D gap +13 +10 +22 +23 +34

Fox News Viewers Stand Out Fox News Viewers Critical of the Media
While the general public is divided over

whether criticism of the military weakens the Main source

nation’ sdefenses, Fox Newsviewersbelievethisis ',;l;t‘_)f v Newlfox

the case by nearly two-to-one (60% to 33%). Fox Total works CNN News

News viewers are aso far more likely to say that | Military criticism... - % % % %
. L . . Weakens defenses 43 38 40 60
the pressistoo critical of the Bush administration || k eeps prepared 45 49 48 33
(38% vs. 25% genera public). On both of these | Don't know 12 3 12 7

issues, peoplewho get most of their newsfrom the 100 100 100 100

) Thepressis...
networks or CNN hold views roughly comparable || Too critical of Bush 25 21 21 38
to the nation as awhole. Not critical enough 23 2 24 16
About right 48 55 53 46
. ) . . Don't know 4 2 2 *
The perception of media bias is much 100 100 100 100
i Thepressis...
stronggr among the Fox News audience than other Fair 10 all Sdes - 3 27 19
television audiences. Fully 76% of Fox News | ravorsoneside 66 60 67 76
viewers say the press tends to favor one side in || Don’t know 8 7 6 5
- - L - 100 100 100 100
covering social and political issues, compared with The pressis
67% of CNN viewers and 60% of network news || Libera 51 54 47 66
viewers. The difference becomes even more stark || Conservative 26 27 33 14
. . . : . Neither 14 10 10 14
in evaluations of the media’s ideological bias. || poyt know 9 9 10 6
Fully two-thirds (66%) of Fox News viewers say 100 100 100 100

the press is liberal, compared with 54% of the

. . Approx number of cases (600) (185) (157) (133)
network news audience and just 47% of CNN
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viewers. The CNN audience is more than twice as likely to see a conservative bias in the media
(33%) than is the Fox audience (14%).

Too Much Hillary

The public is largely satisfied with the amount of attention the media has given to
developmentsin Iraq (60% right amount) and the Middle East (59%). But most Americans (55%)
say that the pressisdevoting too much coverage to the publication of Hillary Clinton’smemoir, and
a sizable minority (39%) says the same about coverage of the Laci Peterson murder.

More than two-thirds of Republicans (68%) and nearly as many independents (61%) say
the press has over covered Clinton’s book. Democrats are less likely to express that opinion; still,
aplurality of Democrats (40%) thinks the book has gotten too much media attention.

Collegegraduatesand peoplelivinginthe
West are more likely than othersto say there has
been too much coverage of the Peterson case.
(Laci Peterson’s husband Scott, who has been Too Too Right
charged in the murder, is on trial near San M(;)Ch L'(;Ele A"Z,Zum%—/}:
Francisco.) Pluralities of those who get most of || Hillary Clinton’sbook 55 7 24 14=100
their news from cable—both CNN and Fox —say || Leci Peterson 39 10 40 11=100
WMD controversy 30 24 40 6=100
the case has been over covered (half of FOX | viglencein Mideast 19 15 59 7=100
viewers, 44% of CNN viewers). Somewhat || Situationinlirag 19 17 60 4=100
fewer viewers of network news outlets believe

the story has gotten too much attention (38%).

Rating the Amount of News Coverage

Thepublicisdivided, along partisan andideol ogical lines, over theamount of presscoverage
of the controversy over the failure to find Iraq's weapons of mass destruction. A plurality of
Americans feels the amount of coverage has been appropriate, while 30% say there has been too
much coverage and nearly a quarter (24%) believe there has been too little coverage of this story.
Roughly twice asmany Republicans as Democrats say the story has gotten too much coverage (40%
vs. 21%).

Positive Ratings for Specific Stories

People who closely follow these stories generally give news organizations good marks for
the quality — as opposed to the amount — of that coverage. This is the case even for coverage of
Hillary Clinton’s book. Only about one-in-five Americans closely followed that story (22%), but
most of those who did gave afavorable rating to the coverage (64% excellent or good).
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Attitudestoward coverage of the Iragi weapons story are an exception to this pattern. More
than six-in-ten Americansfollowed thisstory at least fairly closely, and that group isamost evenly
divided in its evaluation of the coverage (50% good or excellent/48% fair or poor). Democrats are
more likely than Republicans to fault this coverage, though sizable numbers in both parties are
critical (56% of Democrats, 39% of Republicans).

khkhkkhkhkkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhhhkhkhkhhhhkhhhkdkddhkxx

ABOUT THIS SURVEY

Resultsfor the July 2003 Media Update survey are based on tel ephoneinterviews conducted under thedirection
of Princeton Survey Research Associates among a nationwide sample of 1,201 adults, 18 years of age or older, during
the period June 19 - July 2, 2003. Based onthetotal sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable
to sampling and other random effects is plus or minus 3 percentage points. For results based on Form 1 (N=591) the
sampling error is plus or minus 4.5 percentage points; for Form 2 (N=610) the sampling error is plus or minus 4.5
percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in
conducting surveys can introduce error or biasinto the findings of opinion polls.

copyright © 2003 Tides Center 11



Demographic and I deological Profile of News Audiences

————— Television----- -----Television-----
Net- News- Net- News-

Number Total work CNN Fox paper Radio Internet Total work CNN Fox paper Radio Internet
of cases 1201 370 314 267 554 198 230 1201 370 314 267 554 198 230
Sex % % % % % % % Party ID % % % % % % %
Male 48 40 48 59 50 48 52 Republican 30 32 29 41 3R 37 24
Female 52 60 52 41 50 52 48 Democrat 32 32 37 24 33 0 25

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 Independent 32 31 28 30 28 28 44
Race
White 80 8 76 83 80 87 73 | deology
Non-white 18 16 23 13 18 10 25 Conservative 36 38 36 47 38 44 26
Black 1 12 16 8 12 6 13 Moderate 40 43 43 3B 42 36 40
Hispanict 10 9 13 11 9 9 14 Liberal 18 16 15 12 17 16 29
Age Party & Ideol.
Under 30 20 14 20 19 13 21 32 Conserv.Repub. 18 18 16 27 20 24 13
30-49 39 3B 38 41 37 4 51 Mod/Lib Repub. 12 14 12 13 12 13 11
50-64 23 26 25 21 27 25 14 ConsModDem. 22 22 27 17 24 20 12
65+ 16 23 15 17 21 7 1 Liberal Democrat 9 9 7 6 9 9 13
Education Bush Approval
CollegeGrad. 26 26 20 26 29 25 43 | Approve 60 61 63 74 60 64 57

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
SomeCollege 24 23 24 19 23 25 28 | Disapprove 29 31 31 19 30 26 34
H.S. Grad. 36 34 43 41 3% 35 20 |
<H.S. Grad. 14 17 12 14 12 15 8 | Bush & Economy
| Doingall hecan 33 35 32 46 34 34 35
Family Income | Coulddomore 62 61 66 51 61 60 61
$75,000+ 19 17 19 25 21 19 28 |
$50-$74,999 14 16 14 13 14 18 15 |
$30-$49,999 2 19 24 21 22 24 25 |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

$20-$29,999 15 17 17 9 16 14 11

Clinton’s
Presidency
Betterthanmost 49 49 55 38 49 4 51

<$20,000 17 18 15 19 16 14 13 | Worsethanmost 46 48 41 57 47 52 46
Not Sure 5 3 4 5 4 4 4

Region

East 20 20 19 21 24 19 21 Iraq war

Midwest 24 27 21 20 23 27 17 | Rightdecison 67 66 73 81 66 68 61

South 36 38 39 38 3 A4 37 | Wrongdecision 24 23 19 12 26 25 33

West 21 15 21 21 19 20 25

Military action

Goingverywell 23 21 25 35 24 22 22
Going fairlywell 52 57 56 51 51 50 52
Notgoingwell 21 20 18 12 22 25 22

Community Size

Large City 20 20 23 19 21 15 25
Suburb 2 22 20 23 24 21 29
Small City/Town36 34 34 40 35 40 31
Rural Area 21 23 22 18 19 23 13

Labor Union
Union Household14 18 17 20 18 15 12
Non-UnionHH 85 82 82 80 82 83 87

Reading this Table: This table shows the percentage of each news audience that are male, female, white, non-white,
etc. For example, of those who cite network news (ABC, CBS or NBC) as amain source (the 2™ column) 40% are men,
and 60% percent are women. By comparison, 59% of those who cite Fox as amain source of news are men, while 41%
are women. Some columns may add to less than 100% due to non-response.

T The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.
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PUBLIC’'SMIXED VIEWS ON PRO-AMERICAN NEWS COVERAGE

News Organi zations Taking News Coverage of War on
Pro-American Point of View Terrorism Should Be...
Good Bad Neither/ Pro-
Thing Thing DK American Neutral DK N)
% % % % % %

Total 70 20 10=100 29 64  7=100 (1201)
Sex
Male 68 24 8 29 65 6 (558)
Female 71 17 12 28 64 8 (643)
Race
White 70 20 10 30 63 7 (984)
Non-white 66 22 12 26 68 6 (293)
Black 69 21 10 30 65 5 (113)
Hispanict 71 21 8 29 67 4 (78)
Race and Sex
White Men 70 22 8 31 63 6 (443)
White Women 70 18 12 29 63 8 (541)
Age
Under 30 73 20 7 27 70 3 (234)
30-49 73 18 9 29 67 4 (438)
50-64 66 23 11 31 60 9 (310
65+ 63 23 14 26 59 15 (200)
Sex and Age
Men under 50 68 23 9 29 68 3 (326)
Women under 50 78 14 8 29 68 3 (346)
Men 50+ 69 25 6 30 62 8 (224)
Women 50+ 60 22 18 28 58 14 (286)
Education
College Grad. 69 24 7 28 68 4 (409)
Some College 72 16 12 31 64 5 (297)
High School Grad. 72 21 7 30 64 6 (394)
<H.S. Grad. 61 19 20 25 59 16 (96)
Family Income
$75,000+ 69 21 10 28 66 6 (265)
$50,000-$74,999 69 23 8 31 69 * (183)
$30,000-$49,999 74 20 6 31 64 5 (263)
$20,000-$29,999 74 20 6 27 69 4 (163)
<$20,000 67 18 15 28 59 13 (174)

T The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.
Question: | am going to mention some issues about television news reporting. For each, tell meif you think it
isagood thing or abad thing... News organizations taking a strong pro-American point of view?

Inyour opinion, which isbetter —that news coverage of the war on terrorism be pro-American or that

news coverage of the war on terrorism be neutral ?
Continued ...
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Total

Region
East
Midwest
South
West

Religious Affiliation

Total White Protestant
White Protestant Evangelical
White Prot. Non-Evangelical
White Catholic

Secular

Community Size
Large City
Suburb

Small City/Town
Rural Area

Party 1D
Republican
Democrat
Independent

Party and | deology

News Organizations Taking
Pro-American Point of View
Good Bad Neither/

Thing Thing DK
% % %
70 20 10=100

70 20 10
73 19 8

68 20 12
67 23 10

69 20 11
69 21 10
70 18 12
78 17 5

62 27 11

73 17 10
67 23 10

Conservative Republican 85 8 7
Moderate/L iberal Republican 73 20 7
Conservative/M oderate Democrat 71 21 8
Liberal Democrat 57 34 9
Bush Approval

Approve 78 15
Disapprove 57 32 11
Marital Status

Married 70 20 10
Unmarried 69 21 10

Parental Status
Parent
Non-Parent

Labor Union
Union Household
Non-Union Household

77 16 7
66 22 12

70 24 6
69 20 11

14

News Coverage of War on
Terrorism Should Be...

Pro-

American Neutral DK
% % %
29 64  7=100
29 66 5
25 69 6
29 62 9
31 62 7
29 63 8
30 59 11
27 68 5
37 58 5
22 77 1
31 66 3
28 68 4
27 65 8
32 58 10
40 55 5
24 68 8
25 70 5
47 49 4
31 64 5
25 64 11
21 77 2
36 59 5
19 75 6
31 62 7
26 67 7
33 62 5
26 66 8
29 66 5
29 64 7

(\N)
(1201)

(230)
(301)
(454)
(216)

(549)
(282)
(267)
(224)
(105)

(234)
(295)
(412)
(250)

(386)
(355)
(380)

(228)
(152)
(238)
(106)

(743)
(346)

(666)
(527)

(378)
(818)

(167)
(1027)



PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
JULY 2003 MEDIA UPDATE
FINAL TOPLINE
June 19 - July 2, 2003
N=1201

Now | will read alist of some stories covered by news organizations this past month. As| read each item,
tell meif you happened to follow this news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all
closely. [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE.]
Very Farly Nottoo Not at all
Closely Closely Closely Closely DK/Ref

The controversy over not finding weapons of

mass destruction in Iraq so far 29 36 21 13 1=100

News about the current situation in Irag 37 41 13 8 1=100
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *=100
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *=100
April 11-16, 20032 47 40 10 2 1=100
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1=100
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1=100
March 13-16, 20033 62 27 6 4 1=100
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1=100
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2=100
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1=100
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1=100
Early Octaber, 2002 60 28 6 5 1=100
Early September, 2002 48 29 15 6 2=100

Continued violence in the Middle East between

the Palestinians and the Israglis 26 40 20 13 1=100
December, 2002 29 36 22 12 1=100
Early October, 2002 32 39 20 8 1=100
June, 2002 38 33 18 10 1=100
April, 2002 38 37 14 10 1=100
Early April, 2002 44 33 13 9 1=100
December, 2001 31 40 19 9 1=100
Early September, 2001 21 33 25 20 1=100
April, 2001* 22 34 24 19 1=100
Mid-October, 2000 30 38 18 13 1=100
Early October, 2000 21 30 27 21 1=100
January, 1997 12 23 29 35 1=100
October, 1996 17 34 26 23 *=100
May, 1988 18 37 34 9 2=100

2 From March 20 to April 16, 2003 the story was listed as “News about the war in Iraq.”

8 From October 2002 to March 13-16, 2003 the story was listed as “ Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will take
military actionin Irag.” In Early September 2002 the story was listed as “ Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will
invade Irag.”

4 In April 2001 the story was listed as “ Continued violence in the Middle East.” In Mid-October 2000 the story was listed as

"Continued violence in the Middle East between the Palestinians and the Israglis.” In Early October 2000 the story was
listed as "Renewed violence in the Middle East between the Palestinians and the Israglis.” In January 1997 the story was
listed as "Renewed tensions between Israelis and Palestinians over Hebron." In October 1996 the story was listed as
“Renewed violence between Israglis & Palestinians on the West Bank and in Jerusalem.” In May 1988 the story was listed
as "The conflict in the Middle East between the Palestinians and the Israglis in the occupied territories.”
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Q.2 CONTINUED... Very Farly Nottoo Not at al
Closely Closely Closely Closely DK/Ref

d. The murder of Laci Peterson, the pregnant California
woman whose husband has been charged in her death 22 34 26 17 1=100
May, 2003 31 31 21 16  1=100
e The publication of Hillary Clinton’s book
about her life 8 14 25 52 1=100

ASK FORM 1ONLY: ASK Q.3ITEMSONLY IF CORRESPONDING ITEM IN Q.2 WASFOLLOWED
VERY OR FAIRLY CLOSELY
Q.3F1 Ingeneral, how would you rate the job the press has done in covering [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE],
excellent, good, only fair, or poor?
Only
Excellent Good Far Poor DK/Ref  (N)
aFl  Thecontroversy over not finding weapons

of mass destruction in Iraq so far 16 34 33 15 2=100 (402)
b.F1  Newsabout the current situation in Irag 22 42 25 9 2=100 (470)
March 20-April 7, 2003° 38 40 13 6 3=100
c.F1 Continued violence in the Middle East
Between the Palestinians and the Israglis 20 42 25 10 3=100 (405)
d.F1  Themurder of Laci Peterson 27 42 20 7 4=100 (333)

el  The publication of Hillary Clinton’s
book about her life 17 47 24 5 7=100 (137)

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=610]:
Q.4F2 Do you think news organizations are giving too much coverage, too little coverage, or the right amount of
coverageto [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?

Toomuch Toolittle Right amount Don't Know/

coverage coverage — coverage Refused
aF2  Thecontroversy over not finding weapons
of mass destruction in Iraq so far 30 24 40 6=100
b.F2  News about the current situation in Irag 19 17 60 4=100
May, 2003 34 8 55 3=100
Early April, 2003° 39 4 55 2=100
c.F2 Continued violence in the Middle East
between the Palestinians and the Israelis 19 15 59 7=100
d.F2 The murder of Laci Peterson 39 10 40 11=100
May, 2003 39 11 39 11=100
eF2 The publication of Hillary Clinton’s book
about her life 55 7 24 14=100
s From March 20-April 7, 2003, the story was listed as“... covering the war in Irag.”

In April 2003 the story was listed as “News about the war in Irag.”
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On adifferent subject...

Q.7

79
45
16

19

How have you been getting most of your news about national and international issues? From television,
from newspapers, from radio, from magazines, or from the Internet? [ACCEPT TWO ANSWERS: IF
ONLY ONE RESPONSE ISGIVEN, PROBE FOR ADDITIONAL RESPONSE]

Mid- Early Early
March Feb Jan Jan Sept Sept Feb Oct Jan Jan Sept Jan Sept Jan  Jan
2003" 2003 2003 2002 200182001 2001 1999 1999 1996 1995°1994 1993 1993 1991%°

Television 89 83 81 8 90 74 76 8 8 8 82 83 83 83 82
Newspapers 24 42 44 42 11 45 40 48 42 61 63 51 60 52 40
Radio 9 19 22 21 14 18 16 19 18 25 20 15 17 17 15

Magazines * 4 4 3 * 6 4 5
I nternet 11 15 17 14 5 13 10 11
Other (VOL) 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 2
Don't know/Ref  * * 1 * 1 * 1 *

8 10
2 1 5 3 1 1
* 1 1 * 1 *

10 9 5 4

*N O A

IF RESPONDENT ANSWERED 'l' TELEVISION ASEITHER 1ST OR 2ND RESPONSE IN Q.7 ASK
Q.7a. IFNOT,SKIPTO Q.8

Q.7a

Do you get most of your news about national and international issues from[READ, RANDOMIZE
ITEMS2THRU 4 AND 5 THRU 8 SEPARATELY, AND RANDOMIZE SETSOF ITEMS
(LOCAL; NETWORK; CABLE). ACCEPT MULTIPLE ANSWERSBUT DO NOT PROBE FOR

ADDITIONAL]

Jan 2002

17 Local news programming 16
12 ABC Network news 11
11 CBS Network news 11
14 NBC Network news 15
27 CNN Cable news 28

9 MSNBC Cable news 8

22 The Fox News Cable Channel 16

3 CNBC Cable news 4

3 (DO NOT READ) Don't know/Refused 2

7 In March 2003 the question was worded “ news about the war in Irag.”

8 In Mid-September 2001, the question was worded “ news about the terrorist attacks.”
o In September 1995, question wording did not include “international .”

10 In Early January 1991 the question asked about “the latest developments in the Persian Gulf.”
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ASK FORM 1ONLY [N=591]:

Thinking again about the news media,

Q.8F1 Some people think that by criticizing leaders, news organizations keep political leaders from doing their
job. Othersthink that such criticism isworth it because it keeps political |eaders from doing things that
should not be done. Which position is closer to your opinion?

29

54
17
100

Mid- Early Early Late Early

July Nov Sept Feb Feb Feb Jan Jan Aug Dec July

2002 2001 2001 1999 1998 1997 1994 1994 1989 1986 1985
Keepsleadersfromdoing theirjob 26 32 25 31 39 32 24 18 23 26 17
Keeps leaders from doing things
that shouldn't be done 59 54 60 58 55 56 66 69 68 60 67
Don't know/Refused 15 14 15 1 6 12 10 13 9 14 16

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=610]:
Q.8F2 Some people think that by criticizing the military, news organizations weaken the country’ s defenses.
Others think that such criticism helps keep our nation militarily prepared. Which position is closer to your

opinion?
Mid-
Juy Nov March Aug Dec July
2002 2001 1991 1989 1986 1985
43 Weakens defenses 40 37 28 33 31 31
45 Keeps nation prepared 49 49 59 56 57 51
12 Don’t know/Refused 11 14 13 11 12 18
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
ASK ALL:
Q9 In general, do you think news organizations get the facts straight, or do you think that their stories and
reports are often inaccurate?
Mid- Early Early Early
July Nov Sept Feb Aug Feb Feb Jan Aug Aug May Jan July
2002 2001 2001 1999 1998 1998 1997 1992 1989 1988 1988 1988 1985
36 Get the facts straight 35 46 35 37 33 34 37 49 54 40 48 44 55
56 Storiesofteninaccurate 56 45 57 58 58 63 56 44 44 50 43 48 34
8 Don’t know/Refused 9 9 8 5 9 3 ¢ 7 2 10 9 8 11
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.10 In presenting the news dealing with political and socia issues, do you think that news organizations deal

fairly with all sides, or do they tend to favor one side?

26
66

100

Early
Sept Feb Jan Aug Aug May Jan Dec July July
2001 1997 1992 1989 1988 1988 1988 1986 1986 1985

Dedl fairly with all sides 26 27 31 28 36 34 30 39 37 34
Tend to favor one side 67 67/ 63 68 57 56 59 54 57 53
Don’t know/Refused 7 6 6 4 7 10 11 7 6 13

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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Q.11

In general, do you think news organizations are pretty independent, or are they often influenced by
powerful people and organizations?

Early

Sept Jan Jan Aug Jan July July

2001 1994 1992 1989 1988 1986 1985

23 Pretty independent 23 28 35 33 40 37 37
Often influenced by powerful
70 people and organizations 71 63 58 62 49 53 53
4 Don’t know/Refused 6 9 7 5 11 10 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Q.12 Ingeneral, do you think news organizations pay too much attention to GOOD NEWS, too much attention to
BAD NEWS, or do they mostly report the kinds of stories they should be covering?
Early
Sept May Aug July
2001 1991 1989 1985
2 Too much attention to good news 3 2 3 1
67 Too much attention to bad news 67 54 64 60
25 Report the kinds of storiesthey should becovering 24 37 30 35
6 Don’t know/Refused 6 7 3 4
100 100 100 100 100
Q.13  I’'mgoing to read you some pairs of opposite phrases. After | read each pair, tell me which ONE phrase
you feel better describes news organizations generally. If you think that NEITHER phrase applies, please
say 0. [NOTE FORM SPLIT; RANDOMIZE ITEMSON FORM 1; ASK ITEM h. FIRST ON
FORM 2 AND RANDOMIZE THE REST]
Mid- Early
July Nov Sept Feb Aug Jan Jduly July
ASK FORM 1ONLY [N=591]: 2002 2001 2001 1999 1989 1987 1986 1985
aFl 31 Care about the people they report on, OR 30 47 23 21 -- 41 -- 35
56 Don't care about the people they report on? 55 38 64 67 -- 45 -- 48
9 Neither applies 10 11 10 9 -- 9 -- 10
4 Don’'t know/Refused 5 4 3 3 -- 5 -- 7
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
bF1 27 Willing to admit their mistakes, OR 23 3B 24 26 - - - 34
62 Try to cover up their mistakes? 67 52 67 66 -- -- -- 55
5 Neither applies 6 9 5 6 -- -- -- 4
6 Don’t know/Refused 4 4 4 2 -- -- -- 7
100 100 100 100 100 100
cF1 45 Moral, OR 39 53 40 40 - - - 54
32 Immoral ? 36 23 34 38 - - - 13
14 Neither applies 18 17 20 16 -- -- -- 20
9 Don’'t know/Refused 7 7 6 6 -- -- -- 13
100 100 100 100 100 100
d.F1 55 Growing in influence, OR 57 -- 55 59 -- -- -- 63
29 Declining in influence? 29 -- 29 32 -- -- -- 17
8 Neither applies 7 -- 9 6 -- -- -- 7
8 Don’t know/Refused 7 -- 7 3 -- -- -- 13
100 100 100 100 100
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Q.13 CONTINUED...

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=591]:

eFl

52
28
13
7
100

Protect democracy, OR
Hurt democracy?
Neither applies

Don't know/Refused

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=610]:

f.F2

g.F2

h.F2

i.F2

j.F2

68
22
7
3
100

Care about how good ajob they do, OR

Don't care about how good a job they do?

Neither applies
Don’'t know/Refused

Highly professional, OR
Not professional?
Neither applies

Don’t know/Refused

Stand up for America, OR
Too critical of America?
Neither applies

Don’'t know/Refused

Politically biased in their reporting, OR
Careful that their reporting is NOT
politically biased

Neither applies

Don't know/Refused

Liberal, OR
Conservative
Neither applies
Don't know/Refused

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=591]:

Q.14F1 Do you think some news organizations are becoming too critical of America, or don’t you think so?

46
48
6
100

Y es, too critical of America
No, not too critical of America
Don't know/Refused

20

Mid- Early

July Nov Sept Feb Aug Jan Jduly Jduly
2002 2001 2001 1999 1989 1987 1986 1985
50 60 46 45 55 52 58 54
29 19 32 38 19 27 18 23
14 14 15 13 20 13 17 13
I <z 1 4 6 8 7 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
65 78 69 69 - - 7779
23 14 22 22 - - 6 11
8 6 7 6 - - 5 4

4 2 2 3 - - 2 6
100 100 100 100 100 100
49 73 54 52 - - 172
31 2 27 32 - - 13 11
15 12 15 13 - - 12 9
5 3 4 3 - - 4 8
100 100 100 100 100 100
49 69 43 41 - 53 53 52
35 7 36 42 - 3B 28 30
12 10 16 13 - 8 15 10
4 4 5 4 - 4 4 8
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
59 47 59 56 - 47 42 45
26 3% 26 31 - 39 41 36
10 11 8 8 - 7 9 7
S fZ 1 S5 - 1 8 12
100 100 100 100 100 100 100
-- - - - -- 54 - 4

- - - - - 26 - 19

- - - - - 2 - 20

- - - - - 8 - 2

100 100



ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=610]:

Q.14F2 Do you think some news organizations are becoming too pro-American, or don’t you think so?
IFYESIN Q.14F2, ASK:

Q.15F2 Why do you think they are doing this? To boost their ratings or for other reasons?

25 Y es, too pro-American
14 To boost their ratings
8 For other reasons
1 Both(VOL.)
*  Neither (VOL.)
2 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

66 No, not too pro-American
9 Don't know/Refused
100
ASK ALL:
Q.16 | am going to mention some issues about television news reporting. For each, tell meif you think itisa

good thing or abad thing... First [INSERT ITEM, RANDOMIZE] isthat agood thing or abad thing in
your opinion?

Good Bad
Thing Thing Neither DK/Ref
a Hosts of cable news shows having strong
opinions about politics 47 40 5 8=100
July, 2002 50 38 6 6=100
b. News organizations taking a strong pro-American
point of view 70 20 5 5=100
C. The growing number of political news talk shows
oncableT.V. 47 41 4 8=100

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=591]:
Q.17F1 Inyour opinion, are the news organizations you are familiar with being fair or unfair to the Bush
administration?

Fair Unfair DK/Refused
G.W. Bush: July, 2003 62 24 14=100
G.W. Bush: February, 2001 65 19 16=100
Clinton: Early September, 1998 52 40 8=100
Clinton: February, 1998 49 44 7=100
Clinton: September, 1994 67 26 7=100
Clinton: May, 1994 52 36 12=100
Clinton: August, 1993 66 21 13=100
Clinton: June, 1993 51 43 6=100
Clinton: February, 1993 72 17 11=100
Bush, Sr.: January, 1992 77 15 8=100
Bush, Sr.: November, 1990 72 15 13=100
Bush, Sr.: January, 1990 76 14 10=100
Bush, Sr.: August, 1989 82 12 6=100
Reagan: January, 1988 66 21 13=100
Reagan: January, 1987 67 25 8=100
Reagan: July, 1985 78 12 10=100

21



ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=610]:
Q.18F2 Do you think the press has been too critical of the Bush Administration policies and performance so far, not
critical enough or do you think that the press has handled this about right?

Clinton

June

1993
25 Press too critical 35
23 Not critical enough 12
48 About right 49
4 Don't know/Refused 4
100 100

ASK ALL:

On another subject...

Q.19  How much, if anything, have you heard about a Federal Communications Commission proposal to reduce
current limits on the number of news outlets one company can own ... alot, alittle, or nothing at al?

Feb

2003
12 A lot 3
36 A little 23
51 Nothing at all 72
1 Don't know/Refused 2

100 100

Q.20  Currently federal ruleslimit how many news outlets a company can own nationally and in any one
community. What's your opinion —do you think allowing companies to own more TV, radio and
newspaper outlets in acommunity would have a positive or negative impact on the country, or wouldn't it
make much difference?

Feb

2003
10 Positive 11
50 Negative 34
36 Wouldn't make much difference 46
4 Don't know/Refused 9

100 100

Q.21 Haveyou, yourself, ever been quoted or mentioned in a news story that was published or aired?
IF ANSWERED ‘'YES IN Q.21:

Q.22  About how many times has this happened to you?

July
1985
24 Yes 19
6 5timesor more 5
10 2-4times 8
7 1ltime 6
1 DK *
75 No 79
1 Don't know/Refused 2
100 100
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IF ANSWERED ‘YES IN Q.21:

Q.23  Thinking about the last time you were quoted or mentioned in a news story, were you satisfied or
dissatisfied overall with the way the story turned out?
July
1985
24 Yes 19
17 Satisfied 16
6 Dissatisfied 3
1 Don'tknow/Refused  *
75 No 79
1 Don't know/Refused 2
100 100
ASK ALL:
Q.24 Do you think news organizations pay attention to complaints from the public about inaccuraciesin news
reports, or don’t you think so?
35 Y es, pay attention
58 No, don't pay attention
7 Don't know/Refused
100
Q.25 How much, if anything, have you heard about some serious problems with reporting at the New Y ork
Times that led to the resignation of itstop editors? A great deal, some, not much, or nothing at all?
21 A great deal
29 Some
17 Not much
32 Nothing at all
1 Don’'t Know/Refused
100
Q.26 A reporter at the New Y ork Times was recently discovered making up news stories. How often do you
think this happens at news organizations? Frequently, occasionally, only sometimes, or hardly ever?
22 Frequently
36 Occasionally
25 Only sometimes
14 Hardly ever
3 Don't Know/Refused
100
Q.27  Inyour opinion, which is better — that news coverage of the war on terrorism be pro-American or that news

coverage of the war on terrorism be neutral ?
Early Late
April  March  Feb Mid-Nov March
2003" 2003 2003 2001 1991

29 Pro-American 23 25 16 30 22

64 Neutral 69 68 78 64 71

7 No opinion/Don’t know/Refused 8 7 6 6 7

100 100 100 100 100 100

1 In Early April 2003 and earlier the question was worded, “... that news coverage of awar be pro-American or that news

coverage of awar be neutral?’
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Now, just afew questions for statistical purposes only.

Q.30 Do you use acomputer at your workplace, at school, a home or anywhere else on at least an occasional
basis?

IF“1, YES' (USE A COMPUTER) IN Q.30, ASK:

Q.31 Do you ever go online to access the Internet or World Wide Web or to send and receive email?

Based on Total Respondents:

Computer User Goes Online
Yes No  DK/Ref Yes No  DK/Ref
July, 2003 75 25 *=100 65 35 *=100
January, 2003 76 24 0=100 67 33 *=100
Early October, 2002 75 25 *=100 63 37 *=100
August, 2002 78 22 *=100 69 31 *=100
April, 2002 71 29 *=100 62 38 0=100
January, 2002 73 27 0=100 62 38 0=100
Mid-September, 2001 72 28 *=100 62 38 *=100
June, 2001 72 28 *=100 62 38 0=100
April, 2001 72 28 *=100 62 38 0=100
January, 2001 71 29 *=100 61 39 0=100
July, 2000 68 31 1=100 55 45 *=100
April, 2000 68 32 *=100 54 46 *=100
January, 2000 68 32 *=100 52 48 *=100
October, 1999 67 33 *=100 50 50 0=100
July, 1999 68 32 *=100 49 51 0=100
April, 1999 71 29 *=100 51 49 *=100
January, 1999 69 31 *=100 47 53 *=100
Early September, 1998 64 36 *=100 42 58 *=100
Early August, 1998 66 34 *=100 41 59 *=100
April, 1998 61 39 *=100 36 64 0=100
January, 1998 65 35 *=100 37 63 0=100
November, 1997 66 34 *=100 36 63 1=100
June, 1997 60 40 0=100 29 71 0=100
Early September, 1996 56 44 *=100 22 78 0=100
July, 1996 56 44 *=100 23 7 0=100
April, 1996 58 42 *=100 21 79 *=100
January, 1996 59 41 0=100 21 79 0=100
June, 1995 -- -- -- 14 86 *=100
12 The 1995 figure combines responses from two separate questions: (1) Do you or anyone in your household ever use a

modem to connect to any computer bulletin boards, information services such as CompuServe or Prodigy, or other
computers at other locations? (IF YES, PROBE: Isthat you, someone else or both?) (2) Do you, yourself, ever use a
computer at (work) (school) (work or school) to connect with computer bulletin boards, information services such as
America Online or Prodigy, or other computers over the Internet?

24



